## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/01/2008

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Oncothyreon Canada Inc.		10/02/2008	CORPORATION: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Merck KGaA
Street Address:	Frankfurter Strasse 250
City:	Darmstadt
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	64293
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77092474	JEXAVE
Serial Number:	77092448	SIATOPE
Serial Number:	77092486	THEXOPE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)662-4643

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-662-0200

Email: wotrademark@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Tara M. Vold, Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P

Address Line 1: 801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 342.050/051/053.1

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900124320 TRADEMARK REEL: 003916 FRAME: 0034 \$30.00 //03Z4/

Name: Tara M. Vold, Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P
Address Line 1: 801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tara M. Vold

Signature: //TMV/

Date: 01/09/2009

Total Attachments: 5
source=342.050.1 Trademark Assignment to Merck#page1.tif
source=342.050.1 Trademark Assignment to Merck#page2.tif
source=342.050.1 Trademark Assignment to Merck#page3.tif

source=342.050.1 Trademark Assignment to Merck#page4.tif source=342.050.1 Trademark Assignment to Merck#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003916 FRAME: 0035

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Oncothyreon Canada Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, and having a principal place of business at Edmonton Research Park 2011-94 Street Edmonton, Alberta T6N1H1 is the owner of the trademarks SIATOPE, JEXAVE and THEXOPE and the corresponding trademark applications shown in Exhibit 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Rights").

WHEREAS, Merck KGaA ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, with a principal place of business at Frankfurter Straße 250, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany, desires to acquire the Trademark Rights and all goodwill and appurtenant rights associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the portion of the Assignor's business to which the Trademark Rights pertain, including all associated patent rights, has been assigned to Assignee under separate agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with all pertinent rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Right, effective September 1, 2008.

		ONCOTHYREON CANADA INC.
(ANADA <del>State o</del> f	§	By: Edward Taylor Title: Chief Financial officer Date: October 2, 2008
PROVINCE ALB	\$ ERTY)	
foregoing instruments a	hand acknowledged to me the ration and that (he/she) ex	this 3 day of 10 to 2 , 2008 personally of me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the nat (he/she) is authorized to execute the same on behalf executed the same on behalf of the corporation for the Notary Public, State of Alberta  Name Printed: Anna Lopario
		My Commission Expires:

80316370.1

		MERCK RGAA  By:  Name: Dr Martin Andre  Title:  Principal Officers  Date:  20 October 2008
appeared	known whedged to me d that (he/she)	on this day of,, personally n to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the e that (he/she) is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the corporation for the
		Notary Public, State of
		Name Printed:
		My Commission Expires:
		next pag

2

80316370.1

I hereby certify, that the above are the true signatures, subscribed today at Frankfurter Straße 250 in Darmstadt in my presence, of

- Mr. Dr. Martin André born on 16 August 1960 and
- 2) Mr. **Dr. Wolfgang Losert** born on 06 March 1957

business address: Frankfurter Straße 250 in 64293 Darmstadt / Germany

- who are personally known to me -.

The Notary asked the appeared whether he or any member of his firm had acted in the matter which is the subject of this instrument, except in a notarial matter. The appeared denied.

Darmstadt, this 20 October 2008

Notary

TRADEMARK REEL: 003916 FRAME: 0038

# EXHIBIT 1

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
JEXAVE	77/092,474	01/27/2007
SIATOPE	77/092,448	01/27/2007
THEXOPE	77/092,486	01/27/2007

80316370.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003916 FRAME: 0039



1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003916 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 01/09/2009